
  
Page 4 

 

  

BRIDGE & ROOF CO. (I) LTD. 
“KANKARIA CENTRE” (4TH & 5TH FLOOR), 

2/1, RUSSEL STREET, 
KOLKATA-700071 

 
 

NOTICE INVITING e-TENDER (e-NIT) NO.  
BandR/HO/SMPK/61038/SOLAR-WORK/NIT/CS/01 , Dated 17.11.2022 

 
Online Single Percentage (%) Rate Bid(s) / Offer(s) in Two Part Bid System are invited from Reputed, 
Resourceful and Experienced Agencies meeting prescribed Qualifying Criteria for PROVIDING AND CARRYING 
OUT SURVEY, DETAIL ENGINEERING, PREPARATION OF DETAILED DESIGN, DATASHEET & DRAWINGS 
ETC., PREPARATION AND SUBMISSION OF DETAILED PROJECT REPORT (DPR) WITH SCHEDULE OF 
QUANTITY & RATE (SOQR) & DETAILED ESTIMATION, PREPARATION OF TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION 
OF WORK AS-WELL-AS ARRANGING APPROVAL OF THE SAME BY THE CLIENT AND ALSO PROVIDING 
CONSULTANCY SERVICES DURING DIFFERENT STAGES OF EXECUTION OF THE PROJECT FOR 
“DESIGN, ENGINEERING, MANUFACTURING, PROCUREMENT & SUPPLY INSTALLATION, TESTING & 
COMMISSIONING OF 2.25 MWP ROOF MOUNTED, GRID CONNECTED SOLAR PHOTO VOLTAIC POWER 
PLANT AT KIDDERPORE DOCK-II AT SYAMA PRASAD MUKERJEE PORT KOLKATA, WEST BENGAL.” 

 

Interested Bidder(s) have to enroll & register with the Government e-Procurement System and download the 
tender document through logging on to https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app. 
  

 
 

Last Date of submission of Bid: 08.12.2022 upto 17:30 Hours. 
 
  
 

All Corrigendum / Addendum, if any, shall be hosted in Company’s website:  
https://www.bridgeroof.co.in as well as CPP Portal: https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
Page 5 

 

  

NAME OF WORK:  
 
PROVIDING AND CARRYING OUT SURVEY, DETAIL ENGINEERING, PREPARATION OF DETAILED DESIGN, 
DATASHEET & DRAWINGS ETC., PREPARATION AND SUBMISSION OF DETAILED PROJECT REPORT (DPR) WITH 
SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY & RATE (SOQR) & DETAILED ESTIMATION, PREPARATION OF TECHNICAL 
SPECIFICATION OF WORK AS-WELL-AS ARRANGING APPROVAL OF THE SAME BY THE CLIENT AND ALSO 
PROVIDING CONSULTANCY SERVICES DURING DIFFERENT STAGES OF EXECUTION OF THE PROJECT FOR 
“DESIGN, ENGINEERING, MANUFACTURING, PROCUREMENT & SUPPLY INSTALLATION, TESTING & 
COMMISSIONING OF 2.25 MWP ROOF MOUNTED, GRID CONNECTED SOLAR PHOTO VOLTAIC POWER PLANT AT 
KIDDERPORE DOCK-II AT SYAMA PRASAD MUKERJEE PORT KOLKATA, WEST BENGAL.” 

 
NOTICE INVITING e-TENDER (e-NIT) NO. BandR/HO/SMPK/61038/SOLAR-WORK/NIT/CS/01 , Dated 17.11.2022 

 
 

CONTENTS 
 
 
Sl. No. Technical Cover Details 

 
Documents 

1. Cover-I Tender Fee, EMD, Letter of Submission, Power of Attorney and Detail of 
information to be furnished by the bidder  
 

2. Cover-II Documents pertaining to Qualification Criteria, (As per Annexure – II) 
 

3. Cover-III Notice Inviting e-Tender (e-NIT) 
 

4. Instruction to Bidder (ITB) 
 

5. Eligibility Criteria (EC) 
 

6. Scope of Work  
 

7. General Conditions of Contract (GCC) 
 

6. Special Conditions of Contract (SCC) 
 

8. Formats 
 

9. 
 

Technical data in Annexure – I 
 

10. Cover-IV PRICE BID (Single Percentage Rate) a spread sheet file like 
BOQ_xxxx.xls 

 
 
 



  
Page 6 

 

  

BRIDGE & ROOF CO. (INDIA) LIMITED 
Kankaria Centre (4th & 5th Floor), 2/1, Russel Street, Kolkata – 700 071 

CIN No.: U27310WB1920GOI003601 

NOTICE INVITING e-TENDER (e-NIT) NO. BandR/HO/SMPK/61038/SOLAR-WORK/NIT/CS/01, Dated 17.11.2022 
 

Online Single Percentage (%) Rate Bid(s) / Offer(s) in Two Part Bid System are invited from Reputed, Resourceful and Experienced Agencies meeting prescribed Qualifying Criteria 
for PROVIDING AND CARRYING OUT SURVEY, DETAIL ENGINEERING, PREPARATION OF DETAILED DESIGN, DATASHEET & DRAWINGS ETC., PREPARATION AND 
SUBMISSION OF DETAILED PROJECT REPORT (DPR) WITH SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY & RATE (SOQR) & DETAILED ESTIMATION, PREPARATION OF TECHNICAL 
SPECIFICATION OF WORK AS-WELL-AS ARRANGING APPROVAL OF THE SAME BY THE CLIENT AND ALSO PROVIDING CONSULTANCY SERVICES DURING 
DIFFERENT STAGES OF EXECUTION OF THE PROJECT FOR “DESIGN, ENGINEERING, MANUFACTURING, PROCUREMENT & SUPPLY INSTALLATION, TESTING & 
COMMISSIONING OF 2.25 MWP ROOF MOUNTED, GRID CONNECTED SOLAR PHOTO VOLTAIC POWER PLANT AT KIDDERPORE DOCK-II AT SYAMA PRASAD 
MUKERJEE PORT KOLKATA, WEST BENGAL.” 

The Bidder shall submit their Bid for the following work: - 

TABLE-1 
 

Name of work and Location Estimated Cost of 
the Project (Solar 

Part) Excluding GST 
(Rs. in Lakhs) 

(Approx.) 

Cost of Tender 
Document 

 (Non-Refundable) 

 Earnest Money  

 

Time of 
Completion 

 

Tender 
Inviting 

Authority 
(TIA) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 
PROVIDING AND CARRYING OUT SURVEY, DETAIL 
ENGINEERING, PREPARATION OF DETAILED DESIGN, 
DATASHEET & DRAWINGS ETC., PREPARATION AND 
SUBMISSION OF DETAILED PROJECT REPORT (DPR) 
WITH SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY & RATE (SOQR) & 
DETAILED ESTIMATION, PREPARATION OF TECHNICAL 
SPECIFICATION OF WORK AS-WELL-AS ARRANGING 
APPROVAL OF THE SAME BY THE CLIENT AND ALSO 
PROVIDING CONSULTANCY SERVICES DURING 
DIFFERENT STAGES OF EXECUTION OF THE PROJECT 
FOR “DESIGN, ENGINEERING, MANUFACTURING, 
PROCUREMENT & SUPPLY INSTALLATION, TESTING & 
COMMISSIONING OF 2.25 MWP ROOF MOUNTED, GRID 
CONNECTED SOLAR PHOTO VOLTAIC POWER PLANT AT 
KIDDERPORE DOCK-II AT SYAMA PRASAD MUKERJEE 
PORT KOLKATA, WEST BENGAL. 

Rs. 1400.00 
Lakh 

Rs. 500.00 (Rupees Five 
Hundred Only) + GST in 
the form of Demand Draft 
(D.D.) / Pay order / 
Banker’s Cheque from any 
Nationalized / Scheduled 
Bank in favour of “Bridge 
and Roof Co. (India) Ltd." 
payable at Kolkata.  (No 
A/c Payee Cheque shall 
be Considered) 

The Earnest Money of Rs 
42,000.00 (Rupees Forty-
Two Thousand only) shall 
be submitted in the form of 
Demand Draft (D.D.) / Pay 
Order / Bankers Cheque / 
Bank Guarantee (in Co.’s 
approved format) issued by 
a Nationalized / Scheduled 
Bank in favour of Bridge and 
Roof Co. (India) Limited 
payable at Kolkata (in 
Original). In case of BG, the 
validity of BG will be 06 (Six) 
months from the date of 
opening of Bid. 

75                     
(Seventy 

Five Days) 

General 
Manager 

(Engineering) 
Bridge and 
Roof Co. 

(India) Ltd, 
Kankaria 

Centre, (5th 
Floor), 2/1, 

Russel Street, 
Kolkata – 
700071. 

 

  

Cost of Tender Document & EMD amount prescribed above shall be submitted along with offer in Original.  



         
Page - 7 

 

  

 CRITICAL DATE SHEET: 
 

Dates & Time For: -  Dates and Time 

Bid Document Publishing Date : 17.11.2022 

Bid Document Download Start Date : 17.11.2022 

Bid Document Submission Start Date : 24.11.2022 

Bid Document Submission End Date : 08.12.2022 at 17:30 Hrs. 

Last date of submitting Tender Fee / Earnest 
Money and physical documents as specified in 
Tender Document. 

: 09.12.2022 at 11:00 Hrs. Positively 

Date of Opening of Technical Bid Document : 09.12.2022 at 17:30 Hrs.  

Date of Opening of Financial Bid Document : Shall be intimated to Techno-Commercially 
Recommended Bidder(s) only through CPP Portal 
System. 

 
1. GENERAL GUIDLINES: - 

 
(A) Instructions / Guidelines for tenders for electronic submission of the tenders have been annexed for 

assigning the agencies to participate in e-Tendering. 
 

(B) Any agencies willing to take part in the process of e-Tendering will have to be enrolled & registered with the 
Government e-Procurement System; through logging on to https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app. The 
agency has to click on the link for e- Tendering site as given on the web portal. 
 

(C) Each Tenderer is required to obtain DSC (Enlisted Class-II / III ) for submission of online e-tendering 
from any  Certifying Authorities (CAs) certified by  the Controller of Certifying Authorities (CCA) on 
payment of requisite amount , details are available at the Web Site www.cca.gov.in. 
 

(D) Bids shall be submitted online only at CPPP website:  https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app. Manual bids 
shall not be accepted. Tenderer / Consultants are advised to follow the instructions provided in the 
‘Instructions to Tenderer’ for the e-submission of the bids online through the Central Public Procurement 
Portal for e-Procurement at https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app before proceeding with the tender. 
 

(E) If any of the intending bidders wishes to withdraw from participation in the bid, he / she can freely withdraw 
from the participation before scheduled date and time of closure of the bid submission. 
 

(F) BandR reserves right to cancel the bid without assigning any reason thereof. 
 

NOTE: All corrigendum, addenda, amendments and clarifications to this Tender will be hosted in Co’s 
Website & CPP Portal and not in the newspaper. Bidder shall keep themselves updated with all such 
amendments. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


